

DEXTER K. KA‘IAMA (Bar No. 4249)
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, HAWAIIAN KINGDOM
1486 Akeke Place
Kailua, HI 96734
Telephone: (808) 284-5675
Email: attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org

Attorney for Plaintiff, Hawaiian Kingdom

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States; et
al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 22-15637

D.C. No. 1:21-cv-00243-LEK-RT

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT HAWAIIAN
KINGDOM’S NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FORUM NON CONVENIENS; EXHIBITS
1-6; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS FOR <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
III. MOTION TO DISMISS FOR <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	9
IV. EVIDENTIARY HEARING PURSUANT TO THE <i>LORENZO PRINCIPLE</i>	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<u>United States</u>	
<i>Baker v. Stehura</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93679.....	20
<i>Epperson v. Hawaii</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100045.....	20
<i>First Interstate Mortgage Co. v. Lindsey</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18172.....	20
<i>Hawaii v. Macomber</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 499; 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 12593.....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....	16
<i>Kapu v. AG</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166103.....	20
<i>Kupihea v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59023.....	20
<i>Megeso-William-Alan v. Ige</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 1063; 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91037.....	20
<i>Mo ‘i Kapu v. AG</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73469.....	20
<i>Piedvache v. Ige</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152224.....	20
<i>Shinn v. Norton</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111053.....	20
<i>Simeona v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS.....	20
<i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1184 (2007).....	19
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824).....	17
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	15, 20

U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Fonoti, Civil No. 18-00118
SOM-KJM, 2018 WL 3433295.....9, 13, 20

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....17

United States v. Goo, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2919.....9, 20

United States v. Lorenzo, 995 F.2d 1448, *1455;
1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 10548.....10, 11, 20

Villanueva v. Hawaii, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49280.....20

Vincente v. Chu Takayama, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137959.....20

Waialeale v. Officers of the United States Magistrate(s),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68634.....20

Williams v. Suffolk Insurance Co., 36 U.S. 415 (1839).....15

State of Hawai‘i

State v. French, 77 Hawai‘i 222; 883 P.2d 644 (Ct. App. 1994).....9, 10

State of Hawai‘i v. Lorenzo, 77 Hawai‘i 219; 883 P.2d 641
(Ct. App. 1994).....9, 10, 11

Hawaiian Kingdom

Shillaber v. Waldo et al., 1 Haw. 31 (1848).....21

International

Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom, 119 Int’l L. Reports 566 (2001).....6, 12

Lotus, PCIJ, ser. A no. 10 (1927).....16

Case concerning the Temple of Preah Vihear
(Cambodia v. Thailand), Merits, Judgment of
June 15, 1962, I.C.J. Reports 1962.....14

TREATIES:

1849 Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between
the United States and the Hawaiian Kingdom, 9 Stat. 977.....16, 18

1907 Hague Convention on the Pacific Settlement of
International Disputes, I, 36 Stat. 2199.....12, 15

1907 Hague Regulations 36 Stat. 2277.....18

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

Art. II, §2, cl. 2.....17

UNITED STATES STATUTES:

*Joint Resolution To provide for annexing the Hawaiian
Islands to the United States*, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....5, 17, 18

*An Act To provide a government for the Territory of
Hawaii*, 31 Stat. 141 (1900).....7

*An Act To provide for the admission of the State of
Hawaii into the Union*, Public Law 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....5, 7, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amicus Curiae Brief by the International Association of
Democratic Lawyers, National Lawyers Guild, and
Water Protector Legal Collective in Support of Plaintiff’s
Amended Complaint (October 6, 2021) [ECF 96].....4, 7

Eyal Benvenisti, *The International Law of Occupation* (1993).....18

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed., 1990).....9, 16

Ian Brownlie, *Principles of Public International Law* (4th ed., 1990).....4

Matthew Craven, “Continuity of the Hawaiian Kingdom as a State under International Law,” in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* (2020).....11

James Crawford, *The Creation of States in International Law* (2nd ed., 2006).....11

Dieter Fleck (ed.), *The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts* (1995).....6

Douglas W. Kmiec, “Legal Issues Raised by Proposed Presidential Proclamation To Extend the Territorial Sea,” 12 *Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel* 238 (1988).....17

Federico Lenzerini, *Legal Opinion on the Authority of the Council of Regency of the Hawaiian Kingdom* (May 20, 2020).....13

—*Civil Law on Juridical Fact of the Hawaiian State and the Consequential Juridical Act by the Permanent Court of Arbitration* (December 5, 2021).....12

I.C. MacGibbon, “The Scope of Acquiescence in International Law,” 31 *British Yearbook of International Law* 143 (1954).....14, 15

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States.....20

Yejoon Rim, “State Continuity in the Absence of Government: The Underlying Rationale in International Law,” 20(20) *European Journal of International Law* 1 (2021).....3

David Keanu Sai, “Backstory—*Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom*
at the Permanent Court of Arbitration (1999-2001),”
4 Hawaiian Journal of Law and Politics 133-161 (2022).....5, 6

William Schabas, “War Crimes Related to the United States
Belligerent Occupation of the Hawaiian Kingdom,”
in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry:
Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations
Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* 151-169 (2020).....5

Quincy Wright, “The Status of Germany and the Peace Proclamation,”
46, no. 2 American Journal of International Law 307 (April 1952).....3
